approval of the relevant PRC authorities.  This externally imposed capital requirement has been complied with by
the above-mentioned subsidiary for the financial years ended 31 December 2019 and 31 December 2018.

34. FAIR VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The Group and the Company had no financial assets or liabilities carried at fair values in 2019 and 2018.

The carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, pledged deposits, trade and other receivables, and trade and
other payables (including amounts due to subsidiaries) are reasonable approximation of fair values due to the
relatively short-term maturity of these financial instruments.

35. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS

Prior year adjustments relate to:

(i) Omission of revenue of the financial year ended 31 December 2017; and
(ii) Under-accrual of outsourced service charges in the financial year ended 31 December 2017 and 31

December 2018.

The impact on consolidated statement of financial position and consolidated statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income are as follows:

Group
2018

As previously
reported

Adjustment
(i)

Adjustment
(ii)  As restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Consolidated statement of financial position
Accumulated losses 11,606 (380) 420 11,646
Trade receivables 81,435 380 -   81,815
Other payables and accruals 9,014 -   420 9,434

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income

Cost of sales 46,363 -   246 46,609

Group
2017

As previously
reported

Adjustment
(i)

Adjustment
(ii)  As restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Consolidated statement of financial position
Accumulated losses 3,028 (380) 174 2,822
Trade receivables 54,407 380 -   54,787
Other payables and accruals 5,731 -   174 5,905

2019 ANNUAL REPORT 101

NOTES TO
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Financial Year Ended 31 December 2019   Amounts in thousands of Chinese Renminbi (“RMB’000”)

67

36. SUBSEQUENT EVENT

The COVID-19 outbreak has brought uncertainties to the Group’s operating environment and impacted the Group’s
operations subsequent to the financial year end. The production line of Changzhou 3D was shut down in late
January 2020 for Chinese New Year (“CNY”). However, after CNY period, local authorities in Jiangsu province has
ordered Changzhou 3D to remain closed and all employees were asked to stay-home. After situations have been